

Case Nos. 08-16745, 08-16849, 08-16873

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**THE FACEBOOK, INC., et al.**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,**

**v.**

**CONNECTU, INC. (formerly known as CONNECTU LLC), CAMERON  
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS, DIVYA NARENDRA,**

**Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The  
Northern District of California, No. CV-07-01389-JW,  
The Honorable James Ware**

---

**APPELLANT CONNECTU, INC.'S REPLY TO RESPONSE TO  
APPELLANT'S MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS APPEAL  
PURSUANT TO FRAP 42(B) AND APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR  
WITHDRAWAL AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL**

---

James E. Towery (BAR NO. 74058)  
Alison P. Buchanan (BAR NO. 215710)  
Jill E. Fox (BAR NO. 243945)  
HOGE, FENTON, JONES & APPEL, INC.  
Sixty South Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Jose, California 95113-2396  
Phone: (408) 287-9501  
Fax: (408) 287-2583  
*Attorneys for Appellant ConnectU, Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. CONNECTU HAS THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL OF ITS CHOICE..... 1

    A. Present Management Makes Corporate Decisions -- Not Prior Management and Not Founders’ Counsel ..... 1

    B. BSF Cannot Represent the “Ghost of ConnectU Past” ..... 3

    C. BSF’s Preemptory Objections to Disqualification are Irrelevant, and Beg the Question of Disqualification *Per Se* ..... 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CONNECTU’S MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS THIS APPEAL ..... 7

    A. ConnectU May Change Its Litigation Strategy and Voluntarily Dismiss Its Own Appeal ..... 7

    B. It is Unjust to Force ConnectU to Maintain this Appeal ..... 9

    C. The Founders’ Other Arguments Fail..... 10

        i. The Founders’ Request to Defer to the Merits Panel Ignores ConnectU’s Main Grounds for Dismissal and is Based on Speculation..... 10

        ii. “Evading Review” Argument Misstates the Applicable Law 11

        iii. Standing Confers Neither the Right nor Obligation to Assert Another Party’s Interests ..... 11

        iv. *Vacateur* Based on Mootness Does Not Apply Here ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Bass Publishing v. Promus*

1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1994) ..... 5, 6

*Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Weintraub*

(1985) 471 U.S. 343 .....2

*Flatt v. Sup. Ct.*

(1994) 9 Cal. 4th 275 ..... 4, 5, 6

*Goldstein v. Lees*

(1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614 .....2

*Gould v. Control Laser Corp.*

866 F.2d 1391 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 13

*International Elecs. Corp. v. Flanzer*

527 F2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 5, 6

*Kempner v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.*

662 F.Supp. 1271 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....6

*Libby, McNeill & Libby v. City National Bank*

592 F.2d 504, 511-12 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 12

*Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. v. Tracinda Corp.*

(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1832 .....4

*People ex rel. Dept. of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems*

(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135 .....5

*Providence Journal Co. v. FBI*

595 F.2d 889, 890 (1st Cir. 1979).....9

*Sheller v. Superior Court*

(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1697 .....5

<i>Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner and Landis</i>	
(1996) 89 N.Y.2d 123 .....	6, 7
<i>U.S. v. Moscony</i>	
697 F.Supp.888 (E.D.Pa. 1988) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. State of Wash., Dept. of Fisheries</i>	
573 F.2d 1117, 1118 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Weaver v. United Mine Workers of America</i>	
492 F.2d 580 (D.C. Circuit 1973) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Zemansky v. U.S. E.P.A.</i>	
767 F.2d 569, 573 n. 3 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13

### **Statutes**

California Code of Civil Procedure §128(a)(5) .....	5
California Corp. Code §800 .....	2

### **Rules**

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.7 .....	3, 5
California Rules of Professional Conduct 3-310(C)(2) .....	3, 5, 6, 10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 42(b) .....	10
Local Rules of Court for the Northern District of California, Rule 11-4(a) .....	5
